

Republic of the Philippines Province of Laguna Municipality of Lumban OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN



EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HON. SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LUMBAN, LAGUNA HELD ON NOVEMBER 10, 2020 AT ATTY. BENJAMIN E. AGARAO SR. MEMORIAL HALL AT EXACTLY 09:54 IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

HON. BELEN B. RAGA	 Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer
HON. RHODA DM. RABIE	 SB Member
HON. ROSE ANN R. AÑONUEVO	 SB Member
HON. IRENEO R. BALDOVINO	 SB Member
HON. SHERYLL TABLICO-GAURINO	 SB Member
HON. ORLANDO R. DE LUNA	 SB Member
HON. JOHN ALBERT RANA	 SB Member
HON. EDGARDO B. GONZALES	 SB Member
HON. ARIEL D. AÑONUEVO	 President-LNB
HON. RENZO L. MATIENZO	 President-SKF

ABSENT:

HON. GERONIMO P. SAMONTE JR.

----- SB Member

RESOLUTION NO. 83 S. 2020

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT (DBM) THROUGH ITS SECRETARY HON. WENDEL E. AVISADO FOR THE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO THREE HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION (PHP 350,000,000.00) PESOS TO BE INTENDED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF LUMBAN MARINA FERRY TERMINAL COMPLEX AT BARANGAY WAWA, LUMBAN, LAGUNA.

Authored by: Hon. Edgardo B. Gonzales Co-Authored by: Hon. Ireneo R. Baldovino

WHEREAS, the construction of Lumban Marina Ferry Terminal Complex will provide a quick and convenient connections to other transit;

WHEREAS, this project will surely promote the tourism industry of Lumban and will provide more job opportunities to Lumbeños;

THEREFORE on motion of Hon. Edgardo B. Gonzales duly seconded by Hon. Rhoda DM. Rabie and Hon. John Albert Rana and unanimously approved by all SB Members present, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to approve the resolution requesting the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) through its the DBM Secretary, Hon. Wendel E. Avisado for the financial assistance amounting to Three Hundred Fifty Million (Php 350,000,000.00) pesos to be intended for the construction of Lumban Marina Ferry Terminal Complex at Barangay Wawa, Lumban, Laguna.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copy of this resolution all concerned offices and the Department of Budget and Management.

APPROVED, this 10th day of November, 2020.

I HEREBY CERTIFY as to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

CORAZON B. PADUA SB Secretary

ATTESTED:

BELEN B. RAGA Municipal Vice Mayor /Presiding Officer

 $\backslash]$ **APPROVED:**

Page 1 of 1 of Resolution No. 82 S. 2020

Municipal Mayor